The Company did not record any impairment charges on these investments during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022. In

addition, there were no observable price change events that were completed during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022.

The fair value measurements of the Company’s equity investments and nonmarketable equity investments without readily determinable fair values are
classified within Level 3 as significant unobservable inputs are used as part of the determination of fair value. Significant unobservable inputs may include
variables such as near-term prospects of the investees, recent financing activities of the investees, and the investees' capital structure, as well as other economic
variables, which reflect assumptions market participants would use in pricing these assets. For equity investments without readily determinable fair values, the
Company has elected to use the measurement alternative to fair value that will allow these investments to be recorded at cost, less impairment, and adjusted for
subsequent observable price changes.

8.  DEBT

The following is a summary of the Company’s outstanding debt (in thousands):

  As of
  September 30,  December 31,
  2023  2022
First Lien Term Loan (due April 2026)  $  2,736,517  $  2,759,767
Secured Commercial Loans   32,267   33,467
WWE 3.375% Convertible Notes (due December 2023)   4,213   —

Total principal   2,772,997   2,793,234
Unamortized discount   (9,239)   (11,791)
Unamortized debt issuance cost   (17,645)   (22,445)

Total debt   2,746,113   2,758,998
Less: Current portion of long-term debt   (26,650)   (22,683)

Total Long-term debt  $  2,719,463  $  2,736,315

First Lien Term Loan (due April 2026)

As of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company had $2.7 billion and $2.8 billion, respectively, outstanding under a credit agreement
dated August 18, 2016 (as amended and/or restated, the “Credit Agreement”), by and among Zuffa Guarantor, LLC, UFC Holdings, LLC, as borrower, the
lenders party hereto and Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as Administrative Agent, which was entered into in connection with the acquisition of Zuffa by EGH in
2016. The facilities under the Credit Agreement consist of (i) a first lien secured term loan (the “First Lien Term Loan”) and (ii) a secured revolving credit